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Inframark Carlton Lakes Clubhouse 
2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300 11404 Carlton Fields’ Drive 
Tampa, Florida 33607 Riverview, FL 33579 
(813) 873 – 7300

www.carltonlakescdd.org 

Carlton Lakes Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors 
Freddy Barton, Chairman Rick Reidt, District Manager 
Elizabeth Diaz, Vice- Chairman Kathryn (“KC”) Hopkinson, District Counsel 
Rena Vance, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Nicholle Palmer, Assistant Secretary 
Vacant Assistant Secretary 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, June 01, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. 

The Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the Carlton Lakes Community Development District will be 
held on Thursday, June 01, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. at the Carlton Lakes Clubhouse located at 11404 Carlton 
Fields Drive, Riverview, FL 33579.  Please let us know 24 hours before the meeting if you wish to call in for the 
meeting. Following is the agenda for the meeting: 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84901371978?pwd=YmErclEyRUFMNHJ4Q2hnNVkwdU5LQT09 

Meeting ID: 849 0137 1978 Passcode: 072441 
All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. 

REGULAR MEETING OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
3. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
4. PINE LAKES ................................................................................................................. Tab 01  Page 02 

i. Kiosk Repair Proposals
5. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS

A. District Counsel
i. Discussion on Tract 600

B. District Engineer
C. District Manager  .................................................................................................... Tab 02 Page 16 

i. Community Inspection Report
6. BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-06; Approving FY 2024 Proposed Budget
& Setting Public Hearing …(FY 2023-2024 Budget-Under Separate Cover )  ...... Tab 03 Page 25 

B. Discussion on Reserve Study Review……………………………………………Tab 04 Page 27 
C. General Matters of the District

7. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Consideration of Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting

 May 04, 2023, ........................................................................................................... Tab 05 Page 56 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures April 2023 ................... Tab 06 Page 62 
C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending April 30, 2023, ............................... Tab 07 Page 112 

8. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS
9. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM

10. ADJOURNMENT
We look forward to speaking with you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to call us at (813) 873-7300. 
Sincerely, 

Rick Reidt
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Work Order 

Thank you for your business! 

 
TOTAL $1,552.0

0 

Inframark Field Services Date 04/19/2023 

 501 South Falkenburg Road, Tampa, FL 33619                                                                  Work order # WOCL04192023 

Phone: 407-973-4363 Customer ID Carlton Lakes CDD 

Proposal For: 

Carlton Lakes CDD                                                                                                                             Quotation valid until 5/19/2023 

Prepared by: Leo Lluberes  

Description Unit Price Taxable? Amount 

  

  
Pricing includes Repairing two mail 
kiosks (Clubhouse and entry off Balm 

Road), Repairing all stucco for this 
project and repainting all the bottoms of 

the columns to match the existing color—
repair of all damage to the side beams. 

 

 
No 

 
$1,550.00 

 

 

 

Full payment is due within 30 days of finalizing the project. Subtotal $ $                     1,552.00  
  

Tax Rate 0.00% 
If you have any questions concerning this quotation, please contact Leo Lluberes 

Leo.Lluberes@Inframark.com  407-973-4363 Sales Tax $ - 

Other 
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC
7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL  34638
+1 8139978101
spearem.jmb@gmail.com

PROPOSAL
ADDRESS
Carlton Lakes
Meritus 2005 Pan Am 
Circle, Suite 300 Tampa , 
FL 33607

PROPOSAL # 1862
DATE 03/27/2023

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Labor
Mail Pavilion located at Clubhouse:
Repair all  Stucco damage and repaint affected areas to 
match.
Cost includes labor and material.

1 750.00 750.00

 

It is anticipated that permits will not be required for the above work, and 
if required, the associated
costs will be added to the price stated below. Any existing
conditions that are not reasonably discoverable prior to the job start date, 
which in anyway interferes with the safe and satisfactory completion of 
this job, will be corrected by an additional work order and estimate for 
approval prior to resuming job. Spearem Enterprises, LLC is not 
responsible for any delays in performance of service that are due in full 
or in part to circumstances beyond our control. Spearem Enterprises, 
LLC is not responsible for damage, personal or property damage by 
others at the job site.
Whether actual or consequential, or any claim
arising out of or relating to "Acts of God”.
Job will Commence within 30 days of receiving signed, approved 
proposal-weather permitting.

TOTAL $750.00

Accepted By Accepted Date

4



Spearem Enterprises, LLC
7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL  34638
+1 8139978101
spearem.jmb@gmail.com

PROPOSAL
ADDRESS
Carlton Lakes
Meritus 2005 Pan Am 
Circle, Suite 300 Tampa , 
FL 33607

PROPOSAL # 1863
DATE 03/27/2023

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Labor
Mail Pavilion located at Arbor Pine Drive:
Repair all damaged stucco and repaint affected areas to 
match.
Cost includes labor and material.

1 750.00 750.00

 

It is anticipated that permits will not be required for the above work, and 
if required, the associated
costs will be added to the price stated below. Any existing
conditions that are not reasonably discoverable prior to the job start date, 
which in anyway interferes with the safe and satisfactory completion of 
this job, will be corrected by an additional work order and estimate for 
approval prior to resuming job. Spearem Enterprises, LLC is not 
responsible for any delays in performance of service that are due in full 
or in part to circumstances beyond our control. Spearem Enterprises, 
LLC is not responsible for damage, personal or property damage by 
others at the job site.
Whether actual or consequential, or any claim
arising out of or relating to "Acts of God”.
Job will Commence within 30 days of receiving signed, approved 
proposal-weather permitting.

TOTAL $750.00

Accepted By Accepted Date
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T & S Lath and Stucco

36937 Bear Br
Dade City, FL  33525 US
+1 3529999994
tiva.tslathandstucco@gmail.com

Estimate
ADDRESS

Rick Reidt

ESTIMATE # 1010
DATE 04/17/2023

  

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Stucco repair and 
paint

1 1,800.00 1,800.00

 

Carlton Lakes CDD TOTAL $1,800.00

Accepted By Accepted Date
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CARLTON LAKES CDD

Field Inspection - May 2023

Friday, May 19, 2023

Prepared For Carlton Lakes Board Of Supervisors

28 Items Identified

16



Item 1
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The front of the clubhouse looks good. All plant material is
healthy and maintained.

Item 2
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
New Arboricolas been planted, irrigation is working over-
time until they are established.

Item 3
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Jasmine and Podocarpus look good.

Item 4
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
New stakes will be put in for the Hibiscus.

Page 2 of 8
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Item 5
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
More Jasmine is going in next Friday.

Item 6
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Society Garlic is also going in next Friday.

Item 7
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Turf looks good. There are a couple small hot spots from the
drought.

Item 8
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Ilex and edging look good.

Page 3 of 8
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Item 9
Assigned To Aquatics
Pond 2 looks good.

Item 10
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
New annuals are in and look great.

Item 11
Assigned To Aquatics
Pond 3 looks good.

Item 12
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The field at the end of Acacia Grove will be mowed Tuesday.

Page 4 of 8
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Item 13
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The lonely shrub will be pulled at the end of Clement Pride
Blvd.

Item 14
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The north entryways look good. The turf needs more water.

Item 15
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Weeds have been treated, the drip line needs to get buried
again.

Item 16
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The storage area at the north end of Clement Pride is well
maintained.

Page 5 of 8
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Item 17
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Weed treatment needed near the corner of Leland Groves
and Clement Pride and drip lines no longer in use need to
be removed.

Item 18
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The first pocket park on Leland Groves looks good.

Item 19
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The irrigation timer at the pocket park on Leland Groves and
Covert Green had a cut wire that has been repaired. The turf
will recover.

Item 21
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The Castor weeds along pond 6 have been trimmed up.

Page 6 of 8
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Item 22
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The base of the fence around the field on Arbor Pines will
be getting sprayed.

Item 23
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Behind the houses on Arbor Pines along the conservation
area will be mowed at the next service.

Item 24
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The turf is recovering in front of the Arbor Pines monument.
The landscaping looks good.

Item 25
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Same on the other side.

Page 7 of 8
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Item 26
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The main entryways on Clement Pride Blvd look great.

Item 27
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery

Item 28
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
The turf is dry at the end of Balm Road and a few Viburnum
hedges have been lost.

Item 29
Assigned To Pine Lake Nursery
Irrigation repairs have been made.

Page 8 of 8
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RESOLUTION 2023-06 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
APPROVING A PROPOSED OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024; SETTING A PUBLIC 
HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW; ADDRESSING 
TRANSMITTAL, POSTING, AND PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager prepared and submitted to the Board of Supervisors 
(“Board”) of the Carlton Lakes Community Development District (“District”) prior to June 15, 
2023 a proposed operation and maintenance budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023 
and ending September 30, 2024 (“Proposed Budget”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget and desires to approve the 
Proposed Budget and set the required public hearing thereon.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:  

 
1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED.  The Proposed Budget, including any 

modifications made by the Board, attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as the basis 
for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.  

 
2. SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING.  The public hearing on said Proposed Budget 

is hereby declared and set for the following date, hour, and location:  
 
  DATE:   August 3, 2023 
 
  HOUR:   6:00 pm 
  
 LOCATION: Carlton Lakes Clubhouse 
  11404 Carlton Fields Drive 
  Riverview, Florida 33579 
 

3. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL 
PURPOSE GOVERNMENT.  The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the 
Proposed Budget to Hillsborough County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above.  

 
4. POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET.  In accordance with Section 189.016, 

Florida Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the Proposed Budget on the 
District’s website at least 2 days before the budget hearing date and shall remain on the website 
for at least 45 days.  
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5. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE.  Notice of this public hearing shall be published 
in the manner prescribed by Florida law.  

 
6. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption.  
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED ON JUNE 1, 2023.  
 

Attest:  Carlton Lakes Community  
Development District 

 
 
 
             
Print Name:     Print Name:      
Secretary / Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors  
 
 
 
 
Exhibit A: Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2023/2024  
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Reserve Study for

Carlton Lakes CDD
Riverview, FL

April 25, 2022
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

April 25, 2022

Mr. Rick Reidt
Community Association Manager
Meritus Corp
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Dear Mr. Reidt,

Global Solution Partners is pleased to present to you and the Carlton Lakes CDD the requested Reserve
Study. We believe that you will find this reserve funding study to be thorough and complete. After you
have had an opportunity to review the report, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are always happy
to answer any questions you may have.

Property Description

Carlton Lakes CDD is a single-family home community located in Riverview, FL. The community is
comprised of 869 homes. Some of the common assets of Carlton Lakes CDD include a clubhouse, a
pool, monuments, fencing, common walkways, and six ponds. The community is approximately seven
years old and appeared to be in good condition for its age.

Executive Financial Summary

Based on the information collected during the Reserve Study process, the recommended reserve fund
contribution for 2022 is $140,000. The annual contribution recommendations have been set to meet future
expenses while avoiding special assessments and minimizing dues increases. The recommended
contributions increase by the inflation rate of 2.41% in an effort to have today's homeowners and future
homeowners share a fair and equitable portion of the financial obligations to maintain the community.

Most association board members find the Cash Flow Analysis table and the Projected Reserve
Contributions table to be helpful overviews of the study. The cash flow table shows the recommended
annual reserve payments by year for the entire 30-year study period. The Projected Reserve
Contributions table breaks down the annual contribution based on the number of unit owners in the
community and shows how much they will individually be contributing to the reserves on a monthly and
annual basis.

It is important to realize that this study is a snapshot based on current conditions and circumstances
which no doubt will change. With this in mind, it is essential to have the study updated periodically to
maintain its relevance.

COVID-19 Labor and Materials Costs

Due to the COVID-19 global pandemic, labor and material costs have increased significantly since the
beginning of the pandemic; projections made in this report reflect the best information available for

Page 3 of 29
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

today's costs. Labor and material costs will continue to be evaluated by Global Solution Partners and will
be reviewed in future updates.

Date of Site Visit

The site visit for Carlton Lakes CDD was conducted by Ms. Altagracia Pena of Global Solution Partners
on April 01, 2022. Ms. Pena was met on site by Board Member, Mr. Freddy Barton, who provided
pertinent information used in this report.

Property Observations

●    Per information provided by the client, the property has issues with cracks in the concrete at the
clubhouse and in several locations along the walkways. Global Solution Partners has included a concrete
repair allowance equivalent to 10% of the total square footage in this Reserve Study to help the
Association budget for concrete repairs.
●    The stormwater drainage system can reasonably be expected to last 50+ years depending on the
geographical location of the property and the routine maintenance practices. Global Solution Partners has
provided a stormwater drainage system repair allowance to provide funding for the general maintenance
or necessary repairs to the stormwater drainage system throughout the study period.
●    Concrete retaining walls are present at the ponds. They are assumed to be 6' high as we cannot see
them fully due to vegetation and being buried. A concrete retaining wall repair allowance equivalent to
10% of the total square footage has been included in the Reserve Study to help the Association budget
for repairs.

Depth of Study

A site visit was made to verify the existing condition as it relates to the average life expectancies of the
various reserve study components and to verify component quantities. In-place testing, laboratory testing,
and non-destructive testing of the reserve study components were not performed. Field measurements of
component quantities were made to either verify improvement plan take-offs or determine directly the
quantities of various components. Photographs were taken of the site improvements.

Summary of Financial Assumptions

The below table contains a partial summary of information including desired study start date, number of
dues-paying members, and beginning reserve fund balance, provided by the client or client's
representative for the Carlton Lakes CDD reserve funding study.

Reserve Study by Calendar Year Starting January 1, 2022

Reserve Funding Study Length 30 years

Number of Dues Paying Members 869

Reserve Balance as of January 1, 2022 $0.00

Annual Inflation Rate 2.41%

Page 4 of 29
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Interest Rate on Reserve Funds 0.50%

Dues Change Period 1 year

Recommended Payment Schedule

The below table contains Global Solution Partners’ recommended schedule of reserve fund contribution
payments for the next five years. See the Projected Reserve Contributions table later in this report for the
full 30 years. Failure to follow the proposed schedule of payments may result in inadequate reserve funds
and require the use of Special Assessments in the future. The recommended reserve fund contributions
have been set to meet future capital expenses while avoiding special assessments and minimizing dues
increases.

Calendar Year
Member Monthly
Reserve Payment

Monthly Reserve
Payment

Annual Reserve
Payment

Proposed Reserve
Balance

2022 $13.43 $11,667 $140,000 $140,000

2023 $13.75 $11,948 $143,374 $283,864

2024 $14.08 $12,236 $146,829 $403,793

2025 $14.42 $12,531 $150,368 $523,237

2026 $14.77 $12,833 $153,992 $601,983

Reserve Study Assumptions

The below-listed assumptions are implicit in this reserve study:

● Cost estimates and financial information are accurate and current
● No unforeseen circumstances will cause a significant reduction of reserves
● Sufficient comprehensive property insurance exists to protect from insurable risks
● The association plans to continue to maintain the existing common areas and amenities
● Reserve payments occur at the end of every calendar month
● Expenses occur at the end of the expense year

Impact of Component Life

The projected life expectancy of the major components and the reserve funding needs of the Association
are closely tied. Performing the appropriate routine maintenance for each major component generally
increases the component useful life, effectively moving the component expense into the future which
reduces the reserve funding payments of the Association. Failure to perform such maintenance can
shorten the remaining useful life of the major components, bringing the replacement expense closer to the
present which increases the reserve funding payments of the Association.

Page 5 of 29
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Inflation Estimate

An annual inflation multiplier of 2.41% has been applied to all future expenses within the 30-year study
period. This annual inflation rate was obtained by averaging the previous 30-years' rates as published by
the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Initial Reserves

Initial reserves were not factored into this Reserve Study. An interest rate of 0.50% per year has been
factored into this Reserve Study.

Financial Condition of Association

It is recommended that the association adjust its reserve fund contributions to align with the Cash Flow
Analysis and Projected Reserve Contributions tables contained in this study.

Special Assessments

Special Assessments have not been factored into this Reserve Study.

Reserve Funding Goal

The reserve fund goal is to maintain a reserve account balance that meets or exceeds the annual cash
flow requirement for the maintenance or replacement of all community reserve items.

Study Method

Every reserve item has been given an estimated remaining useful life, an estimated useful life when new,
a present cost, and an estimated future cost based on inflation. The present costs of the reserve items in
this report have been estimated using a variety of sources including professional cost estimating
resources, actual costs provided by the client, our proprietary database, and the knowledge and
experience of our Reserve Analysts. Equal annual payments are calculated for each reserve item based
upon a payment starting year and a payment ending year using the end-of-period payment method.
Interest earned, if applicable, on accumulated reserve funds and taxes on the reserve interest are also
calculated. As you review this report, you may find the specifics e.g. quantities, costs, life expectancies,
etc. of each reserve item in the Reserve Study Expense Item Listing table. We hope that you will
appreciate the level of detail that is used in developing your customized funding plan.

Global Solution Partners has estimated future projected expenses for Carlton Lakes CDD based upon the
preservation of existing components within the community that the association is responsible for
maintaining. The reserve study is limited in scope to those expense items listed in the Reserve Study
Expense Item Listing table. Expense items that have an expected life of more than 30 years may not be
included in this reserve study unless payment for these items overlaps the 30-year reserve study
envelope.

Of primary concern is the preservation of a positive funding balance with funds sufficient to meet
projected expenses throughout the study life. Based upon the included reserve funding study, it is our
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

professional opinion that the annual reserve fund contributions recommended in the Annual Reserve
Payment column of the Cash Flow Analysis table and subsequent breakdown of those contributions as
member monthly fees shown in the Projected Reserve Contributions table will realize this goal.

In the process of developing the study, Global Solution Partners gathered specific information about the
property by conducting a site visit and performing research through various sources. Additionally,
information e.g. current reserve fund balances, number of dues-paying members, desired start date,
pertinent maintenance history, etc. were obtained directly from the client and/or the client’s representative.
Global Solution Partners relies on such information provided by the client and assumes it to be complete
and accurate. Where the age of a particular Reserve Item (as listed in the Reserve Study) is unknown,
the client or client's representative provided to Global Solution Partners the client's best-estimate age of
that item. If the client or client's representative was unable to provide an estimate of a Reserve Item's
age, Global Solution Partners made its own estimate of the age of the Reserve Item based on visual
observation. The Reserve Study is created for the association's use and is a reflection of information
gathered by and provided to Global Solution Partners.

This information is not for the purpose of performing an audit, historical records, quality, or forensic
analyses. Any on-site evaluation is not considered to be a project audit, quality inspection, or engineering
study.

Keeping Your Reserve Study Current

Global Solution Partners believes that funding studies are an essential part of property management.
People and property are constantly changing and evolving. As a result, the useful life of a funding study is
at best a few years.

This reserve study should be updated when any of the following occur:

● At least once a year
● At changes in interest rates
● At changes in inflation rates
● At changes in the number of dues-paying members
● Before starting new improvements
● Before making changes to the property
● After a flood or fire
● After the change of ownership or management
● After Annexation or Incorporation

Items Beyond the Scope of This Report

● Building or land appraisals for any purpose
● State or local zoning ordinance violations
● Building code violations
● Soils conditions, soils contamination or geological stability of site
● Engineering analysis or structural stability of the site
● Air quality, asbestos, electromagnetic radiation, formaldehyde, lead, mercury, or radon
● Water quality or other environmental hazards
● Invasions by termites and any or all other destroying organisms or insects
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

● Damage or destruction due to birds, bats, or animals to buildings or site
● This study is not a pest inspection
● Adequacy or efficiency of any system or component on site
● Specifically excluded reserve items
● Septic systems and septic tanks
● Buried or concealed portions of swimming pools, pool liners, Jacuzzis and spas or similar items
● Items concealed by signs, carpets, or other things
● Missing or omitted information not supplied by the client for purposes of reserve study preparation
● Hidden improvements such as sewer, water, and electrical lines, or other buried or concealed items
● A Property Condition Assessment or other specialty or comprehensive inspection
● A roof inspection

Governing Documents

The CCR's (conditions, covenants, and restrictions) governing documents were provided and reviewed as
part of this study.

Items Considered to be Long-Lived

Items considered to be long-lived are intentionally not included in this study. Long-lived items are typically
those items that have a useful life expectancy beyond the current study period. The following items have
been identified as long-lived and therefore are not included in this study:

●    Building structures
●    Pool structure
●    Metal roof at the clubhouse and mailbox kiosk structures
●    Detention ponds

Although the concrete surfaces could be considered to be Long-Lived, a repair and maintenance
allowance has been factored into this analysis. Routine maintenance of these items will not only enhance
the look of the community but may also extend the design life of these items.

Items Considered to be Operational

Items considered to be typically included in the operational budget are intentionally not included in this
study. Operational budget items typically include routine maintenance and lower-cost items. The following
items have been identified as operational budget items and therefore are not included in this study:

●    General landscaping
●    Pool maintenance contract
●    General community signage
●    Low-voltage landscape lighting
●    Dumpster pad
●    Drinking fountains at the pool area
●    Bike racks
●    Trash receptacles
●    Dog Waste Stations
●    Pool Shower Station
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

●    Community Grills
●    Exterior clubhouse lights
●    Exterior pool lights
●    Mailbox kiosk building lights
●    Clubhouse ceiling fans
●    Safeguard stations at the pool
●    Fire extinguishers and fire alarm system at clubhouse
●    Pedestrian gates
●    General repairs to clubhouse stucco siding
●    Wooden benches at playground

Items Maintained by Others

Items maintained by other entities or individuals i.e. municipalities, individual dwelling unit owners, other
associations, utility companies, etc... are intentionally not included in this study. The following items have
been identified as being maintained by others and therefore are not included in this study:

●    Fire hydrants on site
●    Water supply system
●    Sewer system
●    Transformers on site
●    Single-family homes and their lots
●    Asphalt streets and the associated concrete flatwork
●    Street lights
●    The lift stations on Clement Pride Blvd. and Carlton Fields Drive, including their enclosures and the
surrounding concrete flatwork

Statement of Qualifications

Global Solution Partners is a professional firm in the business of preparing Reserve Studies and other
related property services for resorts, hotels, and community associations. We are familiar with
construction practices, construction costs, and contracting practices. Our staff members have vast
experience in property due diligence and hold many certifications and licenses including but not limited to;
contracting, engineering, roofing, code inspection, real estate, project management, home inspection, and
pest control.

Conflict of Interest

As the preparer of this reserve study, Global Solution Partners certifies that we do not have any vested
interests, financial interests, or other interests that would cause a conflict of interest in the preparation of
this reserve study.
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Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Global Solution Partners would like to thank the Carlton Lakes CDD for the opportunity to be of service in
the preparation of this Reserve Study. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us.

Prepared by

Sarah Eastridge
Project Manager
Global Solution Partners
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Community Photos

Clubhouse Exterior Clubhouse Interior

Example of Mailbox Kiosks Playground

Pool View Monument Example
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Pond Example Paving

Iron and Masonry Perimeter Fencing Vinyl Perimeter Fencing

Community View Pond Identification Map
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Reserve Item Categories

Paving

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Asphalt paved parking areas
mill and overlay

$50,502.51 18 Yrs 25 Yrs 2040 $77,531.03 Y

Asphalt paved parking areas
patch and seal and stripe

$11,866.71 2 Yrs 5 Yrs 2024 $12,445.58 Y

Concrete parking stops
replacement

$2,589.44 18 Yrs 25 Yrs 2040 $3,975.29 Y

Concrete walkways repair
allowance (10% every 10
years)

$64,006.40 4 Yrs 10 Yrs 2026 $70,403.27 Y
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Clubhouse

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Clubhouse bathrooms
refurbish

$30,000.00 7 Yrs 14 Yrs 2029 $35,441.97 Y

Clubhouse interior
refurbishment allowance

$45,000.00 12 Yrs 15 Yrs 2034 $59,885.39 Y

Exterior doors replacement $3,570.00 23 Yrs 30 Yrs 2045 $6,173.66 Y

Exterior painting $14,730.00 2 Yrs 7 Yrs 2024 $15,448.54 Y

Fitness equipment
replacement

$58,310.00 6 Yrs 7 Yrs 2028 $67,266.25 Y

HVAC system replacement $15,232.00 9 Yrs 14 Yrs 2031 $18,872.88 Y

HVAC system replacement -
2 ton

$7,616.00 9 Yrs 14 Yrs 2031 $9,436.44 Y

HVAC system replacement -
3.5 ton

$9,996.00 9 Yrs 14 Yrs 2031 $12,385.33 Y

Paint interior common areas $23,715.30 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $26,714.09 Y

Pedestrian gate electronic
access upgrade - clubhouse
breezeway

$2,142.00 3 Yrs 10 Yrs 2025 $2,300.63 Y

Windows replacement $13,387.50 23 Yrs 30 Yrs 2045 $23,151.22 Y
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Pool Area

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Aluminum fencing
replacement

$60,028.80 18 Yrs 25 Yrs 2040 $92,155.71 Y

Gas grill insert $1,749.00 4 Yrs 16 Yrs 2026 $1,923.80 Y

Pavers pool deck
replacement

$139,904.63 18 Yrs 25 Yrs 2040 $214,780.42 Y

Pedestrian gate electronic
access upgrade - pergola
pool access

$2,142.00 3 Yrs 10 Yrs 2025 $2,300.63 Y

Pool equipment pumps and
filters system replacement

$10,472.00 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $11,796.18 Y

Pool furniture replacement $25,823.00 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 2025 $27,735.36 Y

Pool resurface $79,659.79 6 Yrs 12 Yrs 2028 $91,895.31 Y

Pool waterline tile
replacement

$7,544.60 6 Yrs 15 Yrs 2028 $8,703.43 Y

Wooden pergola
refurbishment

$7,656.00 14 Yrs 20 Yrs 2036 $10,685.50 Y
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Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Site Elements

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Concrete drainage catch
basin - at ponds

$9,996.00 33 Yrs 40 Yrs 2055 $21,934.33 Y

Concrete Observatory repair
allowance (10% every 10
years)

$4,319.08 4 Yrs 10 Yrs 2026 $4,750.74 Y

Concrete retaining wall
refurbishment (10% every 10
years) - at ponds

$8,937.80 10 Yrs 10 Yrs 2032 $11,341.08 Y

Entrance and monuments
refurbishment

$83,300.00 30 Yrs 35 Yrs 2052 $170,182.93 Y

Iron fencing replacement -
iron and masonry pillar fence
located at Carlton Fields Dr
+ Arbor Pines Dr

$61,118.40 33 Yrs 40 Yrs 2055 $134,112.75 Y

Irrigation system pumps &
controls replacement
allowance

$29,750.00 5 Yrs 12 Yrs 2027 $33,511.88 Y

Mailbox pavilion
refurbishment - at Arbor
Place

$11,900.00 15 Yrs 22 Yrs 2037 $17,009.14 Y

Mailbox pavilion
refurbishment - at clubhouse

$11,900.00 15 Yrs 22 Yrs 2037 $17,009.14 Y

Mailbox pedestal kiosk
replacement - at Arbor Place

$45,696.00 20 Yrs 25 Yrs 2042 $73,574.19 Y

Mailbox pedestal kiosk
replacement - at clubhouse

$41,888.00 20 Yrs 25 Yrs 2042 $67,443.01 Y
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Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
1

$277,747.38 15 Yrs 20 Yrs 2037 $396,995.39 Y

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
2

$127,650.60 14 Yrs 20 Yrs 2036 $178,162.37 Y

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
3

$43,736.76 14 Yrs 20 Yrs 2036 $61,043.54 Y

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
4

$50,185.98 13 Yrs 20 Yrs 2035 $68,396.39 Y

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
5

$173,045.70 13 Yrs 20 Yrs 2035 $235,836.80 Y

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
6

$82,516.86 12 Yrs 20 Yrs 2034 $109,812.33 Y

Retention pond maintenance
and repair allowance - pond
7

$14,578.38 12 Yrs 20 Yrs 2034 $19,400.71 Y

Security system upgrade
allowance

$11,900.00 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2027 $13,404.75 Y

Stormwater drainage system
repair allowance

$16,660.00 8 Yrs 15 Yrs 2030 $20,156.44 Y

Vinyl fencing replacement -
at school perimeter

$41,769.00 20 Yrs 30 Yrs 2042 $67,251.41 Y
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Carlton Lakes CDD Reserve Study

Playground

Item Name Present Cost
Remaining

Life Expected Life
First Expense

Year First Expense
Repeating

Item?

Aluminum fencing
replacement - at playground

$69,898.40 18 Yrs 25 Yrs 2040 $107,307.44 Y

Children's Playground
Equipment Replacement

$42,840.00 13 Yrs 20 Yrs 2035 $58,384.86 Y

Metal benches replacement $3,808.00 15 Yrs 20 Yrs 2037 $5,442.93 Y

Stand-alone shade structure $5,950.00 8 Yrs 15 Yrs 2030 $7,198.73 Y
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Funding Reserve Analysis

Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remaining
Life When

New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment
Reserve Item Listing

Clubhouse
Clubhouse
bathrooms refurbish

$15000.00
ea 2 ea $30,000 7 Yrs 14 Yrs

2029
2043
2057

$35,442
$49,466
$69,041

$4,430
$3,533
$4,931

Clubhouse
Clubhouse interior
refurbishment
allowance

$45000.00
lump sum

1 lump
sum

$45,000 12 Yrs 15 Yrs
2034
2049
2064

$59,885
$85,597
$122,347

$4,607
$5,706
$8,156

Clubhouse
Exterior doors
replacement

$1785.00
ea

2 ea $3,570 23 Yrs 30 Yrs
2045
2075
2105

$6,174
$12,613
$25,768

$257
$420
$859

Clubhouse Exterior painting $2.00 sqft 7,365 sqft $14,730 2 Yrs 7 Yrs
2024
2031
2038

$15,449
$18,251
$21,562

$5,150
$2,607
$3,080

Clubhouse
Fitness equipment
replacement

$4165.00
ea

14 ea $58,310 6 Yrs 7 Yrs
2028
2035
2042

$67,266
$79,468
$93,884

$9,609
$11,353
$13,412

Clubhouse
HVAC system
replacement

$3808.00
ea

4 ea $15,232 9 Yrs 14 Yrs
2031
2045
2059

$18,873
$26,341
$36,764

$1,887
$1,881
$2,626

Clubhouse
HVAC system
replacement - 2 ton

$3808.00
ea

2 ea $7,616 9 Yrs 14 Yrs
2031
2045
2059

$9,436
$13,170
$18,382

$944
$941

$1,313

Clubhouse
HVAC system
replacement - 3.5
ton

$4998.00
ea

2 ea $9,996 9 Yrs 14 Yrs
2031
2045
2059

$12,385
$17,286
$24,126

$1,239
$1,235
$1,723

Clubhouse
Paint interior
common areas

$1.61 sqft
14,730

sqft
$23,715 5 Yrs 10 Yrs

2027
2037
2047

$26,714
$33,897
$43,012

$4,452
$3,390
$4,301

Clubhouse

Pedestrian gate
electronic access
upgrade -
clubhouse
breezeway

$2142.00
ea

1 ea $2,142 3 Yrs 10 Yrs
2025
2035
2045

$2,301
$2,919
$3,704

$575
$292
$370

Clubhouse
Windows
replacement

$535.50 ea 25 ea $13,388 23 Yrs 30 Yrs
2045
2075
2105

$23,151
$47,298
$96,631

$965
$1,577
$3,221

Paving
Asphalt paved
parking areas mill
and overlay

$1.83 sqft
27,597

sqft
$50,503 18 Yrs 25 Yrs

2040
2065
2090

$77,531
$140,616
$255,032

$4,081
$5,625
$10,201

Paving
Asphalt paved
parking areas patch
and seal and stripe

$0.43 sqft
27,597

sqft
$11,867 2 Yrs 5 Yrs

2024
2029
2034

$12,446
$14,019
$15,792

$4,149
$2,804
$3,158

Paving
Concrete parking
stops replacement

$80.92 ea 32 ea $2,589 18 Yrs 25 Yrs
2040
2065
2090

$3,975
$7,210
$13,076

$209
$288
$523
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Funding Reserve Analysis

Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remaining
Life When

New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment

Paving

Concrete walkways
repair allowance
(10% every 10
years)

$11.57 sqft 5,532 sqft $64,006 4 Yrs 10 Yrs
2026
2036
2046

$70,403
$89,334
$113,355

$14,081
$8,933
$11,335

Playground
Aluminum fencing
replacement - at
playground

$33.80 sqft 2,068 sqft $69,898 18 Yrs 25 Yrs
2040
2065
2090

$107,307
$194,621
$352,978

$5,648
$7,785
$14,119

Playground

Children's
Playground
Equipment
Replacement

$42840.00
ea

1 ea $42,840 13 Yrs 20 Yrs
2035
2055
2075

$58,385
$94,004
$151,354

$4,170
$4,700
$7,568

Playground
Metal benches
replacement

$952.00 ea 4 ea $3,808 15 Yrs 20 Yrs
2037
2057
2077

$5,443
$8,764
$14,110

$340
$438
$706

Playground
Stand-alone shade
structure

$5950.00
ea

1 ea $5,950 8 Yrs 15 Yrs
2030
2045
2060

$7,199
$10,289
$14,707

$800
$686
$980

Pool Area
Aluminum fencing
replacement

$33.80 lnft 1,776 lnft $60,029 18 Yrs 25 Yrs
2040
2065
2090

$92,156
$167,140
$303,138

$4,850
$6,686
$12,126

Pool Area Gas grill insert
$1749.00

ea
1 ea $1,749 4 Yrs 16 Yrs

2026
2042
2058

$1,924
$2,816
$4,122

$385
$176
$258

Pool Area
Pavers pool deck
replacement

$12.19 sqft
11,477

sqft
$139,905 18 Yrs 25 Yrs

2040
2065
2090

$214,780
$389,542
$706,501

$11,304
$15,582
$28,260

Pool Area

Pedestrian gate
electronic access
upgrade - pergola
pool access

$2142.00
ea

1 ea $2,142 3 Yrs 10 Yrs
2025
2035
2045

$2,301
$2,919
$3,704

$575
$292
$370

Pool Area
Pool equipment
pumps and filters
system replacement

$10472.00
ea

1 ea $10,472 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$11,796
$14,968
$18,993

$1,966
$1,497
$1,899

Pool Area
Pool furniture
replacement

$416.50 ea 62 ea $25,823 3 Yrs 5 Yrs
2025
2030
2035

$27,735
$31,242
$35,193

$6,934
$6,248
$7,039

Pool Area Pool resurface $12.41 sqft 6,419 sqft $79,660 6 Yrs 12 Yrs
2028
2040
2052

$91,895
$122,293
$162,746

$13,128
$10,191
$13,562

Pool Area
Pool waterline tile
replacement

$23.80 lnft 317 lnft $7,545 6 Yrs 15 Yrs
2028
2043
2058

$8,703
$12,440
$17,781

$1,243
$829

$1,185

Pool Area
Wooden pergola
refurbishment

$13.20 sqft 580 sqft $7,656 14 Yrs 20 Yrs
2036
2056
2076

$10,686
$17,205
$27,701

$712
$860

$1,385
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Funding Reserve Analysis

Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remaining
Life When

New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment

Site
Elements

Concrete drainage
catch basin - at
ponds

$1428.00
ea

7 ea $9,996 33 Yrs 40 Yrs
2055
2095
2135

$21,934
$56,862
$147,405

$645
$1,422
$3,685

Site
Elements

Concrete
Observatory repair
allowance (10%
every 10 years)

$11.57 sqft 373 sqft $4,319 4 Yrs 10 Yrs
2026
2036
2046

$4,751
$6,028
$7,649

$950
$603
$765

Site
Elements

Concrete retaining
wall refurbishment
(10% every 10
years) - at ponds

$53.36 sqft 168 sqft $8,938 10 Yrs 10 Yrs
2032
2042
2052

$11,341
$14,391
$18,260

$1,031
$1,439
$1,826

Site
Elements

Entrance and
monuments
refurbishment

$11900.00
lump sum

7 lump
sum

$83,300 30 Yrs 35 Yrs
2052
2087
2122

$170,183
$391,651
$901,325

$5,490
$11,190
$25,752

Site
Elements

Iron fencing
replacement - iron
and masonry pillar
fence located at
Carlton Fields Dr +
Arbor Pines Dr

$19.04 sqft 3,210 sqft $61,118 33 Yrs 40 Yrs
2055
2095
2135

$134,113
$347,668
$901,279

$3,944
$8,692
$22,532

Site
Elements

Irrigation system
pumps & controls
replacement
allowance

$29750.00
lump sum

1 lump
sum

$29,750 5 Yrs 12 Yrs
2027
2039
2051

$33,512
$44,597
$59,349

$5,585
$3,716
$4,946

Site
Elements

Mailbox pavilion
refurbishment - at
Arbor Place

$11900.00
lump sum

1 lump
sum

$11,900 15 Yrs 22 Yrs
2037
2059
2081

$17,009
$28,722
$48,501

$1,063
$1,306
$2,205

Site
Elements

Mailbox pavilion
refurbishment - at
clubhouse

$11900.00
lump sum

1 lump
sum

$11,900 15 Yrs 22 Yrs
2037
2059
2081

$17,009
$28,722
$48,501

$1,063
$1,306
$2,205

Site
Elements

Mailbox pedestal
kiosk replacement -
at Arbor Place

$1904.00
ea

24 ea $45,696 20 Yrs 25 Yrs
2042
2067
2092

$73,574
$133,440
$242,016

$3,504
$5,338
$9,681

Site
Elements

Mailbox pedestal
kiosk replacement -
at clubhouse

$1904.00
ea

22 ea $41,888 20 Yrs 25 Yrs
2042
2067
2092

$67,443
$122,320
$221,848

$3,212
$4,893
$8,874

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 1

$0.54 sqft
514,347

sqft
$277,747 15 Yrs 20 Yrs

2037
2057
2077

$396,995
$639,194

$1,029,153

$24,812
$31,960
$51,458

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 2

$0.54 sqft
236,390

sqft
$127,651 14 Yrs 20 Yrs

2036
2056
2076

$178,162
$286,856
$461,860

$11,877
$14,343
$23,093
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Reserve Item Listing

Category Reserve Items Unit Cost No Units

Current
Cost When

New

Estimated
Remaining

Life

Estimated
Remaining
Life When

New Year

Estimated
Future
Cost

Straight
Line

Payment

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 3

$0.54 sqft
80,994

sqft
$43,737 14 Yrs 20 Yrs

2036
2056
2076

$61,044
$98,285
$158,247

$4,070
$4,914
$7,912

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 4

$0.54 sqft
92,937

sqft
$50,186 13 Yrs 20 Yrs

2035
2055
2075

$68,396
$110,124
$177,308

$4,885
$5,506
$8,865

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 5

$0.54 sqft
320,455

sqft
$173,046 13 Yrs 20 Yrs

2035
2055
2075

$235,837
$379,716
$611,373

$16,845
$18,986
$30,569

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 6

$0.54 sqft
152,809

sqft
$82,517 12 Yrs 20 Yrs

2034
2054
2074

$109,812
$176,807
$284,673

$8,447
$8,840
$14,234

Site
Elements

Retention pond
maintenance and
repair allowance -
pond 7

$0.54 sqft
26,997

sqft
$14,578 12 Yrs 20 Yrs

2034
2054
2074

$19,401
$31,237
$50,294

$1,492
$1,562
$2,515

Site
Elements

Security system
upgrade allowance

$11900.00
ea

1 ea $11,900 5 Yrs 10 Yrs
2027
2037
2047

$13,405
$17,009
$21,583

$2,234
$1,701
$2,158

Site
Elements

Stormwater
drainage system
repair allowance

$2380.00
ea

7 ea $16,660 8 Yrs 15 Yrs
2030
2045
2060

$20,156
$28,810
$41,180

$2,240
$1,921
$2,745

Site
Elements

Vinyl fencing
replacement - at
school perimeter

$32.13 lnft 1,300 lnft $41,769 20 Yrs 30 Yrs
2042
2072
2102

$67,251
$137,395
$280,701

$3,202
$4,580
$9,357

Note for communities using straight line funding: Straight Line Annual Payments do not include earned interest, tax adjustments, or
payments made with initial reserves.
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Cash Flow Analysis

Calendar Year
Annual Reserve

Payment Annual Interest Annual Expenses
Annual Income Tax

on Interest Net Reserve Funds

2022 $140,000 $0 $0 $140,000

2023 $143,374 $700 $210 $283,864

2024 $146,829 $1,419 $27,894 $426 $403,793

2025 $150,368 $2,019 $32,337 $606 $523,237

2026 $153,992 $2,616 $77,078 $785 $601,983

2027 $157,703 $3,010 $85,427 $903 $676,366

2028 $161,504 $3,382 $167,865 $1,015 $672,371

2029 $165,396 $3,362 $49,461 $1,009 $790,659

2030 $169,382 $3,953 $58,598 $1,186 $904,211

2031 $173,464 $4,521 $58,946 $1,356 $1,021,894

2032 $177,644 $5,109 $11,341 $1,533 $1,191,774

2033 $181,926 $5,959 $1,788 $1,377,871

2034 $186,310 $6,889 $204,890 $2,067 $1,364,113

2035 $190,800 $6,821 $483,118 $2,046 $1,076,570

2036 $195,398 $5,383 $345,254 $1,615 $930,483

2037 $200,108 $4,652 $502,331 $1,396 $631,516

2038 $204,930 $3,158 $21,562 $947 $817,095

2039 $209,869 $4,085 $62,386 $1,226 $967,438

2040 $214,927 $4,837 $657,686 $1,451 $528,064

2041 $220,107 $2,640 $792 $750,019

2042 $225,411 $3,750 $319,359 $1,125 $658,696

2043 $230,844 $3,293 $61,907 $988 $829,939

2044 $236,407 $4,150 $20,038 $1,245 $1,049,212

2045 $242,104 $5,246 $202,760 $1,574 $1,092,229

2046 $247,939 $5,461 $121,004 $1,638 $1,222,987

2047 $253,914 $6,115 $83,587 $1,834 $1,397,594

2048 $260,034 $6,988 $2,096 $1,662,519

2049 $266,300 $8,313 $219,083 $2,494 $1,715,556

2050 $272,718 $8,578 $50,303 $2,573 $1,943,975

2051 $279,291 $9,720 $59,349 $2,916 $2,170,721

2052 $286,022 $10,854 $381,282 $3,256 $2,083,058

Totals $6,345,014 $146,984 $4,364,845 $44,095
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Cash Flow by Calendar Year
The following chart shows that the reserve account balance meets or exceeds the annual cash flow
requirement for the maintenance or replacement of all community reserve items.
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Projected Reserve Contributions

Calendar Year
Member Monthly
Reserve Payment

Member Annual
Reserve Payment

Monthly Reserve
Payment

Annual Reserve
Payment

2022 $13.43 $161.10 $11,666.67 $140,000.00

2023 $13.75 $164.99 $11,947.83 $143,374.00

2024 $14.08 $168.96 $12,235.78 $146,829.31

2025 $14.42 $173.04 $12,530.66 $150,367.90

2026 $14.77 $177.21 $12,832.65 $153,991.77

2027 $15.12 $181.48 $13,141.91 $157,702.97

2028 $15.49 $185.85 $13,458.63 $161,503.61

2029 $15.86 $190.33 $13,782.99 $165,395.85

2030 $16.24 $194.92 $14,115.16 $169,381.89

2031 $16.63 $199.61 $14,455.33 $173,463.99

2032 $17.04 $204.42 $14,803.71 $177,644.47

2033 $17.45 $209.35 $15,160.48 $181,925.70

2034 $17.87 $214.40 $15,525.84 $186,310.11

2035 $18.30 $219.56 $15,900.02 $190,800.19

2036 $18.74 $224.85 $16,283.21 $195,398.47

2037 $19.19 $230.27 $16,675.63 $200,107.57

2038 $19.65 $235.82 $17,077.51 $204,930.17

2039 $20.13 $241.51 $17,489.08 $209,868.98

2040 $20.61 $247.33 $17,910.57 $214,926.83

2041 $21.11 $253.29 $18,342.21 $220,106.56

2042 $21.62 $259.39 $18,784.26 $225,411.13

2043 $22.14 $265.64 $19,236.96 $230,843.54

2044 $22.67 $272.04 $19,700.57 $236,406.87

2045 $23.22 $278.60 $20,175.36 $242,104.27

2046 $23.78 $285.32 $20,661.58 $247,938.99

2047 $24.35 $292.19 $21,159.53 $253,914.32

2048 $24.94 $299.23 $21,669.47 $260,033.65

2049 $25.54 $306.44 $22,191.71 $266,300.46

2050 $26.15 $313.83 $22,726.53 $272,718.30

2051 $26.78 $321.39 $23,274.23 $279,290.82

2052 $27.43 $329.14 $23,835.14 $286,021.72
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Annual Expenses

Year Category Reserve Item Cost

2022 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2022: $0

2023 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2023: $0

2024 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $12,446

2024 Clubhouse Exterior painting $15,449

Total for 2024: $27,894

2025 Clubhouse Pedestrian gate electronic access upgrade - clubhouse
breezeway

$2,301

2025 Pool Area Pool furniture replacement $27,735

2025 Pool Area Pedestrian gate electronic access upgrade - pergola pool
access

$2,301

Total for 2025: $32,337

2026 Paving Concrete walkways repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $70,403

2026 Pool Area Gas grill insert $1,924

2026 Site Elements Concrete Observatory repair allowance (10% every 10
years)

$4,751

Total for 2026: $77,078

2027 Clubhouse Paint interior common areas $26,714

2027 Pool Area Pool equipment pumps and filters system replacement $11,796

2027 Site Elements Security system upgrade allowance $13,405

2027 Site Elements Irrigation system pumps & controls replacement allowance $33,512

Total for 2027: $85,427

2028 Clubhouse Fitness equipment replacement $67,266

2028 Pool Area Pool resurface $91,895

2028 Pool Area Pool waterline tile replacement $8,703

Total for 2028: $167,865

2029 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $14,019

2029 Clubhouse Clubhouse bathrooms refurbish $35,442

Total for 2029: $49,461

2030 Pool Area Pool furniture replacement $31,242

2030 Site Elements Stormwater drainage system repair allowance $20,156

2030 Playground Stand-alone shade structure $7,199

Total for 2030: $58,598

2031 Clubhouse Exterior painting $18,251

2031 Clubhouse HVAC system replacement $18,873
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Funding Reserve Analysis

Annual Expenses

Year Category Reserve Item Cost

2031 Clubhouse HVAC system replacement - 2 ton $9,436

2031 Clubhouse HVAC system replacement - 3.5 ton $12,385

Total for 2031: $58,946

2032 Site Elements Concrete retaining wall refurbishment (10% every 10 years)
- at ponds

$11,341

Total for 2032: $11,341

2033 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2033: $0

2034 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $15,792

2034 Clubhouse Clubhouse interior refurbishment allowance $59,885

2034 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 6 $109,812

2034 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 7 $19,401

Total for 2034: $204,890

2035 Clubhouse Fitness equipment replacement $79,468

2035 Clubhouse Pedestrian gate electronic access upgrade - clubhouse
breezeway

$2,919

2035 Pool Area Pool furniture replacement $35,193

2035 Pool Area Pedestrian gate electronic access upgrade - pergola pool
access

$2,919

2035 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 4 $68,396

2035 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 5 $235,837

2035 Playground Children's Playground Equipment Replacement $58,385

Total for 2035: $483,118

2036 Paving Concrete walkways repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $89,334

2036 Pool Area Wooden pergola refurbishment $10,686

2036 Site Elements Concrete Observatory repair allowance (10% every 10
years)

$6,028

2036 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 2 $178,162

2036 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 3 $61,044

Total for 2036: $345,254

2037 Clubhouse Paint interior common areas $33,897

2037 Pool Area Pool equipment pumps and filters system replacement $14,968

2037 Site Elements Mailbox pavilion refurbishment - at clubhouse $17,009

2037 Site Elements Mailbox pavilion refurbishment - at Arbor Place $17,009

2037 Site Elements Security system upgrade allowance $17,009

2037 Site Elements Retention pond maintenance and repair allowance - pond 1 $396,995

2037 Playground Metal benches replacement $5,443
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Funding Reserve Analysis

Annual Expenses

Year Category Reserve Item Cost

Total for 2037: $502,331

2038 Clubhouse Exterior painting $21,562

Total for 2038: $21,562

2039 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $17,789

2039 Site Elements Irrigation system pumps & controls replacement allowance $44,597

Total for 2039: $62,386

2040 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas mill and overlay $77,531

2040 Paving Concrete parking stops replacement $3,975

2040 Pool Area Pool resurface $122,293

2040 Pool Area Pavers pool deck replacement $214,780

2040 Pool Area Pool furniture replacement $39,643

2040 Pool Area Aluminum fencing replacement $92,156

2040 Playground Aluminum fencing replacement - at playground $107,307

Total for 2040: $657,686

2041 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2041: $0

2042 Clubhouse Fitness equipment replacement $93,884

2042 Pool Area Gas grill insert $2,816

2042 Site Elements Vinyl fencing replacement - at school perimeter $67,251

2042 Site Elements Mailbox pedestal kiosk replacement - at clubhouse $67,443

2042 Site Elements Mailbox pedestal kiosk replacement - at Arbor Place $73,574

2042 Site Elements Concrete retaining wall refurbishment (10% every 10 years)
- at ponds

$14,391

Total for 2042: $319,359

2043 Clubhouse Clubhouse bathrooms refurbish $49,466

2043 Pool Area Pool waterline tile replacement $12,440

Total for 2043: $61,907

2044 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $20,038

Total for 2044: $20,038

2045 Clubhouse Exterior painting $25,473

2045 Clubhouse Exterior doors replacement $6,174

2045 Clubhouse Windows replacement $23,151

2045 Clubhouse HVAC system replacement $26,341

2045 Clubhouse HVAC system replacement - 2 ton $13,170

2045 Clubhouse HVAC system replacement - 3.5 ton $17,286
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Prepared by Global Solution Partners
Funding Reserve Analysis

Annual Expenses

Year Category Reserve Item Cost

2045 Clubhouse Pedestrian gate electronic access upgrade - clubhouse
breezeway

$3,704

2045 Pool Area Pool furniture replacement $44,656

2045 Pool Area Pedestrian gate electronic access upgrade - pergola pool
access

$3,704

2045 Site Elements Stormwater drainage system repair allowance $28,810

2045 Playground Stand-alone shade structure $10,289

Total for 2045: $202,760

2046 Paving Concrete walkways repair allowance (10% every 10 years) $113,355

2046 Site Elements Concrete Observatory repair allowance (10% every 10
years)

$7,649

Total for 2046: $121,004

2047 Clubhouse Paint interior common areas $43,012

2047 Pool Area Pool equipment pumps and filters system replacement $18,993

2047 Site Elements Security system upgrade allowance $21,583

Total for 2047: $83,587

2048 No reserve items for this year. $0

Total for 2048: $0

2049 Paving Asphalt paved parking areas patch and seal and stripe $22,572

2049 Clubhouse Fitness equipment replacement $110,914

2049 Clubhouse Clubhouse interior refurbishment allowance $85,597

Total for 2049: $219,083

2050 Pool Area Pool furniture replacement $50,303

Total for 2050: $50,303

2051 Site Elements Irrigation system pumps & controls replacement allowance $59,349

Total for 2051: $59,349

2052 Clubhouse Exterior painting $30,094

2052 Pool Area Pool resurface $162,746

2052 Site Elements Entrance and monuments refurbishment $170,183

2052 Site Elements Concrete retaining wall refurbishment (10% every 10 years)
- at ponds

$18,260

Total for 2052: $381,282
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CARLTON LAKES 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

May 04, 2023, Minutes of the Regular Meeting  1 
 2 
 3 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING    4 
 5 

The Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the Carlton Lakes Community Development 6 
District was held on Thursday, May 04, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. at the Carlton Lakes Clubhouse 7 
located at 11410 Carlton Fields Dr., Riverview, FL 33579.  8 
 9 
 10 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 11 
 12 
Mr. Reidt led the pledge of allegiance. 13 
 14 
2. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 15 
 16 
Rick Reidt call to order for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Carlton Lakes 17 
Community Development District on Thursday, May 04, 2023, at 6:06 p.m. 18 
 19 
Supervisors Present of the meeting:     20 
Freddy Barton   Chairman (via conference call) 21 
Elizabeth Morales Diaz Vice-Chair 22 
Rena Vance   Supervisor       23 
Nicholle Palmer  Supervisor 24 
 25 
Staff Members Present: 26 
Rick Reidt   District Manager, Inframark  27 
Kathryn “KC” Hopkinson District Counsel,  28 
Fredrick Levatte  Operations Manager 29 
Terry McClain   Pine Lake Nursery     30 
 31 
There were one (1) resident audience members in attendance. 32 
 33 
3. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS 34 
 35 
There were no audience questions or comments on agenda items.  36 
 37 
4. PINE LAKES 38 

i. Community Inspection Report 39 
 40 
Mr. McClaine reviewed landscape inspection and needs with the Board. 41 
 42 

ii. Landscaping Enhancements 43 
 44 

The Board reviewed Pine Lake proposal #2237. A motion to approve was assessed for Pine Lake 45 
Proposal #2237 regarding plant replacements totaling $1,334.72.   46 

DRAFT
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CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting  

May 04, 2023 
Page 2 

MOTION TO: Approve Pine Lake Proposal #2237 for plant 47 
replacements totaling $1,334.72. 48 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Vance  49 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Barton 50 
DISCUSSION: None further   51 
RESULT:  Called to a Vote: Motion PASSED 52 
   3/1 - Motion Passed; Supervisor Palmer opposed. 53 

 54 
5. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS  55 

A. District Counsel 56 
 57 
District Counsel Kathryn Hopkinson introduced herself to the Board as the newly assigned legal 58 
counsel from the firm. 59 
 60 
Ms. Hopkinson reviewed various requested changes in rules and regulations with the Board primarily 61 
around the fitness center. The revisions will be emailed out to the Board. The Board may then approve 62 
the revisions in the June Meeting and implement. No legal published notice will be required as this is 63 
simply rules and regulations modifications. The changes will be made in resolution form. 64 
 65 
A question by Ms. Diaz to Ms. Hopkinson regarding if Inframark does not process their invoicing 66 
within sixty (60) days may the invoice be considered non payable. Ms. Hopkinson will review the 67 
agreement with Inframark and advise the Board by the next meeting. 68 
 69 

B. District Engineer 70 
 71 

Ms. Stewart the District Engineer joined the meeting via teleconference. 72 
 73 
A discussion ensued for reviewed status of weir maintenance. She will be onsite to inspect the weir and 74 
is working on establishing and ongoing maintenance plan for the outflow side. 75 
 76 
Mr. Levatte also has concern over another weir, and she will inspect when she comes out. 77 
 78 
Ms. Stewart reviewed some upcoming bills that were prior to the check in request. The Board agreed to 79 
those, and she will have all staff check in when onsite. 80 
 81 
  C. District Manager  82 

  i. Action Item List 83 
  D. On-Site Operations Manager 84 
 85 
Mr. Reidt reviewed action items with Mr. Levatte assisting responding to Board questions. 86 
 87 
The Board informed on Site Master completion and inquired on warranty. They will warranty their 88 
work but only a heavy rainfall will indicate if the plan approved will suffice to keep water out of the 89 
area. 90 
 91 
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CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting  

April 06, 2023 
Page 3 

Mr. Reidt reviewed the lack of three phase power with the pool equipment, but we are seeing if it may 92 
be available and at what cost. The three phase motors are better. The single phase is maybe 8 weeks out 93 
but has been ordered.  94 
  95 
Mr. Reidt discussed that the old vendor dropped the ball working with Zebra to address. 96 
 97 
Mr. Reidt to provide evaluation forms to Board for Fredrick. Mr. Levatte has done evaluations on staff, 98 
and they will be shared with the Board. 99 
 100 
Mr. Reidt to work with Mr. Levatte on Comment Card / Suggestion box and have a sample card for the 101 
Workshop. 102 
 103 
A discussion ensued with additional questions on dissemination fees. Ms. Diaz would like more 104 
information and clarification. 105 
 106 
Mr. Reidt reviewed the audit on Meritus/Inframark invoicing and Joy Blocker will have a final report 107 
soon. Along with the Amazon invoice documentation for charges on invoices. 108 
 109 
6. BUSINESS ITEMS 110 
 A. Discussion on Review of Fiscal Year 2024 Proposed Budget  111 
 112 
Mr. Reidt reviewed worksheet and timeline for Budget approval. We will do line by line review at the 113 
workshop and Mr. Reidt will have worksheet ahead of time no later than the 11th for the Board. 114 
 115 
Mr. Reidt presented the notice of qualified electors to the Board. 116 
 117 

B. Discussion on Pool Motor Proposal 118 
 119 
Mr. Reidt commented on pool motor proposal that has already been discussed. 120 
 121 

C. Discussion on 14110 Poke Ridge Easement Encroachment 122 
 123 

The Board reviewed the 14110 Poke Ridge Easement Encroachment. A motion to approve was 124 
assessed.  125 
 126 

MOTION TO: Approve the 14110 Poke Ridge Easement 127 
Encroachment. 128 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Diaz 129 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Vance 130 
DISCUSSION: None further   131 
RESULT:  Called to a Vote: Motion PASSED 132 
   4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously.  133 

 134 
Ms. Hopkinson will also provide records of all approved encroachments to the Board at the next 135 
meeting. 136 

DRAFT

58



CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting  

May 04, 2023 
Page 4 

D. Discussion on Kiosk Repair Proposals 137 
 138 
Mr. Reidt directed to present quotes to Pine Lake and request they make repairs. 139 
 140 

E. General Matters of the District 141 
 142 

All general matters of the District were discussed during the District Managers reporting. 143 
A discussion ensued regarding fence repairs. A motion was assessed to approve the fence repairs 144 
subject to Pine Lake agreement to prepay for mower damage as outlined in quotes.  145 
 146 

MOTION TO: Approve the fence repairs subject to Pine Lake 147 
agreement to prepay for mower damage as outlined in 148 
quotes. 149 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Barton 150 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Palmer 151 
DISCUSSION: None further   152 
RESULT:  Called to a Vote: Motion PASSED 153 
   4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously 154 

 155 
7. CONSENT AGENDA 156 

 157 
 A. Consideration of Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting 158 

April 06, 2023 159 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures March 2023 160 

 161 
 The Board reviewed the consent agenda items A and C as stated.  162 
 163 

MOTION TO: Approve Consent Agenda Items A and C. 164 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Diaz 165 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Vance 166 
DISCUSSION: None further   167 
RESULT:  Called to a Vote: Motion PASSED 168 
   4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously 169 

 170 
C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending March 31, 2023 171 

 172 
Mr. Reidt reviewed March Financials with the Board. The Board wanted to know status of most 173 
recent month expenditures on report from Ms. Blocker. 174 
 175 
 176 
 177 
 178 
 179 
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 Minutes of the Regular Meeting  
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8. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS  180 
 181 
There are currently no Board of Supervisors request or comments. 182 
 183 
9. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 184 
 185 
There were no audience questions or comments. 186 
 187 
10.  ADJOURNMENT 188 
 189 

MOTION TO: Continue meeting until May 18th, 2023, at 6pm at the 190 
Carlton Lakes Clubhouse for the purpose of budget 191 
review and approval of not to exceed and establish the 192 
public hearing and final approval date for the 2024 193 
Budget. Meeting ended at 8:26pm.   194 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Barton 195 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Palmer 196 
DISCUSSION: None further   197 
RESULT:  Called to a Vote: Motion PASSED 198 
   4/0 - Motion Passed Unanimously. 199 

 200 
 201 
 202 
 203 
 204 
 205 
 206 
 207 
 208 
 209 
 210 
 211 
 212 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
 217 
 218 
 219 
 220 
 221 
 222 
 223 
 224 
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225 
226 

*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc.227 
228 

*These minutes were done in a summary format.229 
230 

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter231 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 232 
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 233 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly 234 
noticed meeting held on ___      __________________. 235 

236 
237 

Signature Signature 238 
239 
240 

Printed Name  Printed Name 241 
242 

Title: Title: 243 
□ Chair □ Secretary244 
□ Vice-Chair □ Assistant Secretary245 

246 
247 
248 

Recorded by Records Administrator 249 
250 
251 

Signature 252 
253 
254 

Date 255 

Official District SealDRAFT
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April 2023 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

Monthly Contract
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 0089228040923 $257.96 INTERNET SERVICES 04/09/23-05/08/23
GOTO COMMUNICATIONS INC. IN7101881709 $112.81 MONTHLY SERVICE - APRIL 2023
INFRAMARK LLC 92643 $4,653.71 DISTRICT INVOICE MAY 2022
PINE LAKE SERVICES 2295 $16,583.33 RENEWAL MAY 2023
VERIZON 9931699382 $73.56 PHONE SERVICE 04/05/23-05/04/23
WASTE MANAGEMENT 9921697-2206-1 $428.04 WASTE SERVICES APRIL 2023
Monthly Contract Subtotal $22,109.41

Variable Contract
DECISION HR 230085120006 $4,798.94 PAYROLL DATE 03/10/23
DECISION HR 230085120007 $5,330.52 PAYROLL DATE 03/24/23
DECISION HR 230085120008 $4,749.30 PAYROLL DATE 04/07/23
DECISION HR 230085120009 $4,688.37 $19,567.13 PAYROLL DATE 04/21/23
ELIZABETH DIAZ ED 040623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/06/23
ELIZABETH DIAZ ED 042023 $200.00 $400.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/20/23
FREDDY BARTON FB 040623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/06/23
FREDDY BARTON FB 042023 $200.00 $400.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/20/23
NICHOLLE D. PALMER NP 040623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/06/23
NICHOLLE D. PALMER NP 042023 $200.00 $400.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/20/23
RENA DIANE VANCE RV 040623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/06/23
RENA DIANE VANCE RV 042023 $200.00 $400.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 04/20/23
Variable Contract Subtotal $21,167.13

Utilities
BOCC 9495 041223 ACH $3,145.12 WATER SERVICE 03/13/23-04/11/23
Utilities Subtotal $3,145.12

Regular Services

CARLTON LAKES CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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April 2023 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

CARLTON LAKES CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

CARLTON LAKES CDD 04052023-1 $1,825.82 SERIES 2018 FY23 TAX DIST ID 616
CARLTON LAKES CDD 04052023-2 $1,801.37 SERIES 2017 FY23 TAX DIST ID 616
CARLTON LAKES CDD 04052023-3 $3,641.82 $7,269.01 SERIES 2015 FY23 TAX DIST ID 616
PINE LAKE SERVICES 2252 $8,336.25 IRRIGATION - WELL REPAIR
PINE LAKE SERVICES 2253 $8,472.31 INSTALLED GRUNDFOS - SUBMERSIBLE PUMP WIRE
PINE LAKE SERVICES 2255 $250.00 OTC - TREATMENT MARCH
PINE LAKE SERVICES 2279 $1,233.35 PRESSURE GAUGES TO REPAIR WELLS 2&3
PINE LAKE SERVICES 2280 $1,220.01 $19,511.92 MAINLINE REPAIR - 04/11/23
Regular Services Subtotal $26,780.93

Additional Services $0.00
Additional Services Subtotal $0.00

TOTAL $73,202.59 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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GoTo Communications, Inc. 
PO BOX 412252
BOSTON, MA 02241-2252

INVOICE
Invoice Date  04/01/2023

Invoice #   IN7101881709

PO #   

Customer ID   CN-710379-2009

Terms   AutoPay Scheduled

Due Date   04/16/2023

Currency   US Dollar

1 of 2

Bill To  

CARLTON LAKES CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607
UNITED STATES

INVOICE Total:$112.81

Billing Group Description Quantity Rate Amount

Primary GoToConnect - Monthly Service 
Charge 04/01/2023 - 04/30/2023

3 26.95 $80.85

Primary Standard Phone Numbers (DID) 
04/01/2023 - 04/30/2023

2 5 $10.00

Primary Included minutes in plan 
03/01/2023 - 03/31/2023

160.3 0 $0.00

Primary Monthly Rental Equipment Charge 
04/01/2023 - 04/30/2023

1 4.9 $4.90

Primary State and Local Regulatory 
Recovery Fee

1 8.68 $8.68

Primary Universal Service Fee (USF) 1 3.346 $3.35

Primary Regulatory Recovery Fee 1 5.026 $5.03

Total $112.81

Your automatic payment is scheduled to 
be processed around the 10th of the 
month

View and Pay your invoices online: https://my.jive.com/billing
Billing Support: https://support.goto.com/connect/billing-user-guide

Please note that we are retiring the LogMeIn name and all future invoices, billing statements, or other correspondence will come from a 
GoTo branded entity. This change is for brand consistency and will have no impact on your contract details, core service functionality, Tax 
IDs, bank account numbers, or any other aspect of how you transact with us or any of our subsidiaries.

More information is available at https://goto.com/GoToPressRelease2022 or by consulting our contracting entities table containing a 
complete list of updated entity names here.
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GoTo Communications, Inc. 
PO BOX 412252
BOSTON, MA 02241-2252

INVOICE
Invoice Date  04/01/2023

Invoice #   IN7101881709

PO #   

Customer ID   CN-710379-2009

Terms   AutoPay Scheduled

Due Date   04/16/2023

Currency   US Dollar

2 of 2

*Certain audio Services are provided by the applicable GoTo affiliate who sets the rates, terms, and conditions for audio services. GoTo 
Technologies USA, Inc. presents this invoice and collects on behalf of the applicable GoTo affiliate as its agent. 

*Telecom fees (incl. USF and Regulatory Recovery Fees) are only applicable to GoToConnect, and OpenVoice Services. If you'd like to 
know more about how GoTo currently displays fees on your invoice, please visit here.

*Connect Bundle is comprised of GoToConnect and GoToMeeting Pro. GoToConnect is provided by GoTo Communications, Inc.
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Carlton Lakes CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: May 2022

INVOICE# DATE
#92643 4/5/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2277 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
5/5/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUPP AMOUNT

Copies - B/W Copies 77 Ea 0.15  11.55

Postage 29 Ea 0.54  15.66

Color Copies 103 Ea 0.50  51.50

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 908.33  908.33

District Management Services - District Management 1 Ea 3,666.67  3,666.67

Subtotal 4,653.71

Subtotal $4,653.71

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,653.71
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2122 Henley Road
Lutz, FL 33558

www.pinelakenurseryinc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

04/27/23 2295

Terms Due Date

Net 30 05/27/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Teresa Farlow
Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$16,583.33

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#1155 - Carlton Lakes CDD
RENEWAL May 2023

$16,583.33 $0.00 $16,583.33

Total $16,583.33 $0.00 $16,583.33
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*
1
5
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

CARLTON LAKES CDD 9466499495 04/12/2023 05/03/2023

Service Address: 11404 CARLTON FIELDS DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

61016915 03/13/2023 78384 04/11/2023 80754 237000 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 9466499495

DUE DATE 05/03/2023

AMOUNT DUE $3,145.12

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

AAAAFDAAAADAAAAFDADFTFADFTFDTDTATATTADFDATDTDTTATFTTFATFFADTFAFAA

CARLTON LAKES CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0094664994954 00003145125

635 8

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $715.74

Water Base Charge $179.30

Water Usage Charge $461.87

Sewer Base Charge $429.66

Sewer Usage Charge $1,353.27

Service Address Charges

2023 2022

Previous Balance $3,727.29

Net Payments - Thank You $-3,727.29

Total Account Charges $3,145.12

AMOUNT DUE $3,145.12

Important Message

This account has ACH payment method

Summary of Account Charges

93



Date: 4/7/2023

Invoice#: 04052023-1

Vendor#: V00056

Vendor Name: Carlton Lakes

Pay From: Truist Acct# 3638

Description: Series 2018 - FY 23 Tax Dist. ID 616

Code to: 200.103200.1000

Amount: $1,825.82

4/7/2023

Requested By: Teresa Farlow

CHECK REQUEST FORM

Carlton Lakes
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CHECK REQUEST FORM

Carlton Lakes
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Date: 4/7/2023

Invoice#: 04052023-2

Vendor#: V00056

Vendor Name: Carlton Lakes

Pay From: Truist Acct# 3638

Description: Series 2017 - FY 23 Tax Dist. ID 616

Code to: 203.103200.1000

Amount: $1,801.37

4/7/2023

Requested By: Teresa Farlow

CHECK REQUEST FORM

Carlton Lakes
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Date: 4/7/2023

Invoice#: 04052023-3

Vendor#: V00056

Vendor Name: Carlton Lakes

Pay From: Truist Acct# 3638

Description: Series 2015 - FY 23 Tax Dist. ID 616

Code to: 200.103200.1000

Amount: $3,641.82

4/7/2023

Requested By: Teresa Farlow

CHECK REQUEST FORM

Carlton Lakes
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2122 Henley Road
Lutz, FL 33558

www.pinelakenurseryinc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

03/31/23 2252

Terms Due Date

Net 30 04/30/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Teresa Farlow
Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$8,336.25

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#2220 - Irrigation Well Repair

Pine Lake Services, Inc. would 
like to thank you for the 
opportunity to bid.  We look 
forward to working with you on 
this project.  If you have any 
questions, please feel free to 
contact us at any time at 
projects@pinelakenurseryinc.c
om or (813) 948-4736.

$8,336.25 $0.00 $8,336.25

Irrigation Well Repair $8,336.25 $0.00 $8,336.25

Total $8,336.25 $0.00 $8,336.25
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2122 Henley Road
Lutz, FL 33558

www.pinelakenurseryinc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

03/31/23 2253

Terms Due Date

Net 30 04/30/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Teresa Farlow
Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$8,472.31

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#2244 - Install 7.5HP Grundfos 
460v 3PH Motor,  7.5Hp 
Grundfos Submersible Pump, 
105' of 10-3 W/G - DJ 
Submersible Pump Wire W/ 
Ground 

Pine Lake Services, Inc. would 
like to thank you for the 
opportunity to bid.  We look 
forward to working with you on 
this project.  If you have any 
questions, please feel free to 
contact us at any time at 
projects@pinelakenurseryinc.c
om or (813) 948-4736.

Install 7.5HP Grundfos 460v 
3PH Motor,  7.5Hp Grundfos 
Submersible Pump, 105' of 10-
3 W/G - DJ Submersible Pump 
Wire W/ Ground 

$8,472.31 $0.00 $8,472.31

Irrigation Enhancement $8,472.31 $0.00 $8,472.31

Total $8,472.31 $0.00 $8,472.31
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2122 Henley Road
Lutz, FL 33558

www.pinelakenurseryinc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

03/31/23 2255

Terms Due Date

Net 30 04/30/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Teresa Farlow
Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$250.00

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#2252 - OTC Treatment 
March

Pine Lake Services would like 
to thank you for the 
opportunity to bid.  We look 
forward to working with you on 
this project.  If you have any 
questions, please feel free to 
contact us at any time at 813-
948-4736

$250.00 $0.00 $250.00

OTC March 23 $250.00 $0.00 $250.00

Total $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
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2122 Henley Road
Lutz, FL 33558

www.pinelakenurseryinc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

04/19/23 2279

Terms Due Date

Net 30 05/19/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Teresa Farlow
Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$1,233.35

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#2278 - Pressure Gauges and 
VFDs to repair Wells 2&3.  

Pine Lake Services, Inc. would 
like to thank you for the 
opportunity to bid.  We look 
forward to working with you on 
this project.  If you have any 
questions, please feel free to 
contact us at any time at 
projects@pinelakenurseryinc.c
om or (813) 948-4736.

Pressure Guages and VFDs to 
repair Wells 2&3.  

$1,233.35 $0.00 $1,233.35

Irrigation Enhancement $1,233.35 $0.00 $1,233.35

Total $1,233.35 $0.00 $1,233.35
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2122 Henley Road
Lutz, FL 33558

www.pinelakenurseryinc.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

04/19/23 2280

Terms Due Date

Net 30 05/19/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Teresa Farlow
Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Carlton Lakes CDD
11404 Carlton Fields Drive
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$1,220.01

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#2291 - Mainline Repair 
4/11/2023

Pine Lake Services, Inc. would 
like to thank you for the 
opportunity to bid.  We look 
forward to working with you on 
this project.  If you have any 
questions, please feel free to 
contact us at any time at 
projects@pinelakenurseryinc.c
om or (813) 948-4736.

$1,220.01 $0.00 $1,220.01

Mainline Repair $1,220.01 $0.00 $1,220.01

Total $1,220.01 $0.00 $1,220.01
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Carlton Lakes 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
April 30, 2023 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2015 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2018 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2017 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

ASSETS FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 387,543$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       387,543$            

Assessments Receivable - District Collected 15,523               27,635               -                         -                         -                         -                         43,158                

Due From Other Funds 10,881               4,224                 -                         2,089                 -                         -                         17,194                

Investments:

Interest Account -                         185,053             103,444             89,678               -                         -                         378,175              

Prepayment Account -                         119                    147                    -                         -                         -                         266                     

Reserve Fund -                         251,444             140,500             103,845             -                         -                         495,789              

Revenue Fund -                         407,549             81,454               187,600             -                         -                         676,603              

Sinking fund -                         -                         75,000               -                         -                         -                         75,000                

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process -                         -                         -                         -                         13,793,221        -                         13,793,221         

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,185,149          1,185,149           

Amount To Be Provided -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         13,244,851        13,244,851         

TOTAL ASSETS 413,947$           876,024$           400,545$           383,212$           13,793,221$      14,430,000$      30,296,949$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 45,795$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       45,795$              

Deferred Revenue 15,523               27,635               -                         -                         -                         -                         43,158                

Bonds Payable -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         14,430,000        14,430,000         

Due To Other Funds -                         -                         17,194               -                         -                         -                         17,194                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 61,318               27,635               17,194               -                         -                         14,430,000        14,536,147         

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of April 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2015 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2018 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2017 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

ASSETS FUND TOTAL

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of April 30, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                         848,389             383,351             383,212             -                         -                         1,614,952           

Unassigned: 352,629             -                         -                         -                         13,793,221        -                         14,145,850         

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 352,629             848,389             383,351             383,212             13,793,221        -                         15,760,802         

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 413,947$           876,024$           400,545$           383,212$           13,793,221$      14,430,000$      30,296,949$       
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     34$                     34$                  0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 930,464           928,589              (1,875)              99.80%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 10,223             -                          (10,223)            0.00%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       4,929                  4,929               0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 940,687           933,552              (7,135)              99.24%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 22,000             9,400                  12,600             42.73%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 12,000             4,041                  7,959               33.68%

Management Services 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Disclosure Report 10,900             7,267                  3,633               66.67%

District Counsel 10,000             9,129                  871                  91.29%

District Engineer 6,000               2,412                  3,588               40.20%

District Manager 44,000             29,333                14,667             66.67%

Auditing Services 7,600               -                          7,600               0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500               1,569                  (69)                   104.60%

Annual Mailing -                       978                     (978)                 0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 3,000               1,251                  1,749               41.70%

Public Officials Insurance 2,190               2,216                  (26)                   101.19%

Legal Advertising 1,500               1,925                  (425)                 128.33%

Bank Fees 100                  22                       78                    22.00%

Office Supplies 600                  -                          600                  0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  175                     -                       100.00%

Total Administration 126,565           69,718                56,847             55.08%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 168,000           102,093              65,907             60.77%

StreetLight - Decorative Light Maint. 2,000               980                     1,020               49.00%

Total Electric Utility Services 170,000           103,073              66,927             60.63%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 4,000               3,356                  644                  83.90%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 4,000               3,356                  644                  83.90%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 22,000             29,011                (7,011)              131.87%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 22,000             29,011                (7,011)              131.87%

(In Whole Numbers)

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending April 30, 2023
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending April 30, 2023

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 7,980               4,655                  3,325               58.33%

Contracts-Waterway Maint. 10,000             -                          10,000             0.00%

Contracts-Pools 21,900             10,450                11,450             47.72%

Security 60,000             848                     59,152             1.41%

Onsite Staff 116,800           90,157                26,643             77.19%

Waterway Fish Stocking 7,000               -                          7,000               0.00%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 20,742             25,164                (4,422)              121.32%

R&M-Clubhouse 50,000             28,498                21,502             57.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000             1,325                  13,675             8.83%

R&M-Pools 7,000               7,170                  (170)                 102.43%

R&M-Fitness Center 10,000             270                     9,730               2.70%

Waterway Improvements & Repairs 5,000               3,400                  1,600               68.00%

Landscape Maintenance 199,000           135,817              63,183             68.25%

Plant Replacement Program 4,200               3,743                  457                  89.12%

Landscape- Storm Clean Up & Tree Removal -                       28,974                (28,974)            0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 20,000             26,017                (6,017)              130.09%

Misc-Holiday Lighting 13,500             18,700                (5,200)              138.52%

Special Events 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 573,122           385,188              187,934           67.21%

Reserves

HOA Expenditures 45,000             15,819                29,181             35.15%

Total Reserves 45,000             15,819                29,181             35.15%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 940,687           606,165              334,522           64.44%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       327,387              327,387           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 25,242                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 352,629$            

116



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     350$                   350$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector -                       522,291              522,291           0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       522,641              522,641           0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement -                       125,000              (125,000)          0.00%

Interest Expense -                       193,397              (193,397)          0.00%

Total Debt Service -                       318,397              (318,397)          0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       318,397              (318,397)          0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       204,244              204,244           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 644,145              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 848,389$            

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2023
Series 2015 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     165$                   165$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 280,644           261,837              (18,807)            93.30%

TOTAL REVENUES 280,644           262,002              (18,642)            93.36%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 75,000             -                          75,000             0.00%

Interest Expense 205,644           103,444              102,200           50.30%

Total Debt Service 280,644           103,444              177,200           36.86%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 280,644           103,444              177,200           36.86%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       158,558              158,558           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 224,793              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 383,351$            

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2023
Series 2018 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     156$                   156$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector -                       258,343              258,343           0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       258,499              258,499           0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement -                       75,000                (75,000)            0.00%

Interest Expense -                       91,084                (91,084)            0.00%

Total Debt Service -                       166,084              (166,084)          0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       166,084              (166,084)          0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       92,415                92,415             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 290,797              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 383,212$            

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2023
Series 2017 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 13,793,221         

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 13,793,221$       

CARLTON LAKES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending April 30, 2023

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)
(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

3/23/2023 Payment 2849 ADA SITE COMPLIANCE 1,568.52 1,568.52 0.00

3/30/2023 Payment 2861 CHARLES PARENTEAU 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

3/30/2023 Payment 2862 FITREV, INC. 270.00 270.00 0.00

3/30/2023 Payment 2866 TECO 17,737.67 17,737.67 0.00

4/6/2023 Payment 2870 BEST TERMITE & PEST CONROL, INC. 145.00 145.00 0.00

4/6/2023 Payment 2871 PINE LAKE SERVICES 36,541.90 36,541.90 0.00

4/6/2023 Payment 2872 WASTE MANAGEMENT 428.04 428.04 0.00

4/7/2023  JE000246 Payroll Decision HR 4,749.30 4,749.30 0.00

4/13/2023 Payment 2873 CARLTON LAKES CDD 7,269.01 7,269.01 0.00

4/13/2023 Payment 2874 GOTO COMMUNICATIONS INC. 112.81 112.81 0.00

4/13/2023 Payment 2875 INFRAMARK LLC 4,653.71 4,653.71 0.00

4/14/2023  JE000248 Waste Management 428.04 428.04 0.00

4/20/2023 Payment 2877 FREDDY BARTON 200.00 200.00 0.00

4/21/2023  JE000247 Payroll Decision HR 4,688.37 4,688.37 0.00

4/21/2023  JE000249 Service Charge - Prior Period 12.00 12.00 0.00

4/25/2023  JE000250 Utility - Water 3,145.12 3,145.12 0.00

4/5/2023  JE000256 Golf Cart Money Order 9,429.06 9,429.06 0.00

4/30/2023  JE000257 Online Credit Card Pymt 9,931.40 9,931.40 0.00

Total Checks 102,309.95 102,309.95 0.00

Deposits

4/6/2023  JE000251 Debt Service/Tax Revenue G/L 
Accoun

13,753.47 13,753.47 0.00

4/11/2023  JE000252 Debt Service/ Tax Revenue G/L 
Accoun

75.05 75.05 0.00

4/19/2023  JE000221 CK########### - TECO Deposit Refund G/L 
Accoun

202.50 202.50 0.00

4/20/2023  JE000222 CK#1004### - Key Card G/L 
Accoun

25.00 25.00 0.00

4/20/2023  JE000223 CK#154## - Clubhouse Rental G/L 
Accoun

100.00 100.00 0.00

4/20/2023  JE000224 CK#463## - Key Card G/L 
Accoun

25.00 25.00 0.00

4/20/2023  JE000225 MO############ - Clubhouse G/L 
Accoun

100.00 100.00 0.00

4/20/2023  JE000226 MO########### - Key Card G/L 
Accoun

25.00 25.00 0.00

4/20/2023  JE000227 MO#982670074######### - Key Card G/L 
Accoun

25.00 25.00 0.00

4/30/2023  JE000259 Cash - Credit Card Account G/L 
Accoun

9,419.06 9,419.06 0.00

4/30/2023  JE000258 Bank Interest G/L 
Accoun

3.49 3.49 0.00

G/L Balance 387,542.68

Bank Account No. 3638

Statement No. 4-23

Statement Date 4/30/2023

Statement Balance 392,039.74G/L Balance (LCY) 387,542.68

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 387,542.68

Subtotal 387,542.68

Outstanding Deposits 25.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 392,064.74

Outstanding Checks 4,522.06

Ending Balance 387,542.68

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating

Bank Reconciliation

CARLTON LAKES CDD
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Total Deposits 23,753.57 23,753.57 0.00

Outstanding Checks

9/30/2022  JE000030 Otstanding Check# 2346; Freddy Barton 10.74 0.00 10.74

1/24/2023 Payment 2795 ELIZABETH DIAZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

3/9/2023 Payment 2841 ELIZABETH DIAZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/20/2023 Payment 2876 ELIZABETH DIAZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/20/2023 Payment 2878 NICHOLLE D. PALMER 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/20/2023 Payment 2879 RENA DIANE VANCE 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/27/2023 Payment 2880 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 257.96 0.00 257.96

4/27/2023 Payment 2881 ELIZABETH DIAZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/27/2023 Payment 2882 FREDDY BARTON 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/27/2023 Payment 2883 NICHOLLE D. PALMER 200.00 0.00 200.00

4/27/2023 Payment 2884 PINE LAKE SERVICES 2,453.36 0.00 2,453.36

4/27/2023 Payment 2885 RENA DIANE VANCE 200.00 0.00 200.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 4,522.06 4,522.06

Outstanding Deposits

4/28/2023  JE000230 CK#1484### - Clubhouse Rental G/L 
Accoun

25.00 0.00 25.00

Total Outstanding Deposits.................................................................................................................... 25.00 25.00

Bank Reconciliation

CARLTON LAKES CDD
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